| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04)<br>OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)   | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office                                  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
| RECORDATION FORI<br>PATENT   |  |  |  |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas   | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.   |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Cavan Siu   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Insight Technology, Inc. Internal Address:           |  |  |
| Execution Date(s) April 8, 2005  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No  3. Nature of conveyance:                         | Street Address: 9 Akira Way  |  |  |
| Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other             | City: Londonderry  State: NH  Country: Zlp: 03053  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No |  |  |
| 4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/227,315  Additional numbers att  5. Name and address to whom correspondence |  |  |  |
| concerning document should be mailed:  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  One   |  |  |
| Name:Peter W. Murphy   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40   |  |  |
| Internal Address: Insight Technology, Inc.   | Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account                   |  |  |
| Street Address: 9 Akira Way  | Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)                                      |  |  |
| City: Londonderry  | 8. Payment Information   |  |  |
| State: NH Zip: 03053   | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 503139                         |  |  |
| Phone Number: (603) 626-4800   |  |  |  |
| Fax Number: (603) 626-4888   | Authorized User Name Peter W. Murphy   |  |  |
| Email Address: PMURPHY@INSIGHT-TEK.COM   | AMMIGINED CONTRACTOR AND   |  |  |
| 9. Signature:  | April 26, 2005   |  |  |
| Signature  | Date   |  |  |
| Peter W. Murphy / Name of Person Signing   | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:                               |  |  |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

U.S. Design Patent Appli. Ser. No. 29/227315 Filed: April 8, 2005

Attorney Docket No. D0514

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below named inventor, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, has made an invention entitled:

## MONOCULAR

| executed on even date herewith and about to | be filed in the United States Patent Office; or |  |
|---|---|--|
| for which U.S. Patent Application Ser.      | was filed on ;                                  |  |
|   |   |  |

WHEREAS, INSIGHT TECHNOLOGY, INC. a corporation of New Hampshire having a place of business at 9 Akira Way, Londonderry, NH 03053 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right title and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title to this invention in assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and reexamination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this Invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood than any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by assignee, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 016171 FRAME: 0424

| WITNESS my hand and seal this  | 8 <sup>11</sup> day of              | April 2005.                                    |
|--|-------------------------------------|--|
|  | Cavan Siu                           |  |
|  | Address:                            | 30 Old Sawmill Road                            |
|  | riddress.                           | Bedford, NH 03110                              |
| STATE OFNew Hampshire  | )<br>) SS.                          |  |
| COUNTY OFRockingham  | ) 55.<br>)                          |  |
| Then personally appeared the above named free act and deed, before me, this <u>B</u> day ofApril | l <u>Cavan Siu</u> and a<br>l 2005. | cknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his |
| SEAL W. Mul  | , Notary P                          | ublic  |
| 10010  |                                     | <del></del>                                    |